STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
)    BEFORE THE CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER
)
COUNTY OF RICHLAND
)


)                                  DECISION
In the Matter of Protest of:
)


)                           CASE NO. 2004-103

Specialty Underwriters, LLC.
)


)

Materials Management Office
)                             POSTING DATE:

RFP No. 03-S5838
)

Statewide Equipment Maintenance
)


    APRIL 1, 2004
Management Program
)

This matter is before the Chief Procurement Officer (CPO) pursuant to a letter of protest dated February 5, 2004, from Specialty Underwriters, LLC. (SU) requesting an administrative review under the provisions of §11-35-4210 of the South Carolina Consolidated Procurement Code ("Code").  With this request for proposals (RFP) the Materials Management Office (MMO) attempts to procure a statewide term contract for an equipment maintenance management program.  SU, whose proposal was rejected as nonresponsive protested MMO’s notice of intent to award to Keenan and Suggs (K&S) alleging that K&S’s proposal was nonresponsive to the requirements of the RFP as well.  

Pursuant to Board Regulation 19-445.2085C, the CPO issued a written determination canceling the Notice of Intent to Award issued by MMO to K&S.

Therefore, the protest of SU is declared moot and dismissed.


_______________________________


R. Voight Shealy


Chief Procurement Officer


   for Goods and Services


_______________________________


                          Date

Columbia, S.C.

STATEMENT OF THE RIGHT TO APPEAL


The South Carolina Procurement Code, under Section 11-35-4210, subsection 6, states:

A decision under subsection (4) of this section shall be final and conclusive, unless fraudulent, or unless any person adversely affected by the decision requests a further administrative review by the Procurement Review Panel under Section 11-35-44l0(1) within ten calendar days of posting of the decision in accordance with Section 11-35-4210(5).  The request for review shall be directed to the appropriate chief procurement officer, who shall forward the request to the Panel, or to the Procurement Review Panel and shall be in writing, setting forth the reasons why the person disagrees with the decision of the appropriate chief procurement officer.  The person may also request a hearing before the Procurement Review Panel.

Additional information regarding the protest process is available on the internet at the following web site: 

http://www.state.sc.us/mmo/legal/lawmenu.htm 


NOTE: Pursuant to Proviso 66.1 of the 2002 General Appropriations Act, "[r]equests for administrative review before the South Carolina Procurement Review Panel [filed after June 30, 2002] shall be accompanied by a filing fee of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00), payable to the SC Procurement Review Panel.  The panel is authorized to charge the party requesting an administrative review under the South Carolina Code Sections 11-35-4210(6), 11-35-4220(5), 11-35-4230(6) and/or 11-35-4410(4).  . . . . Withdrawal of an appeal will result in the filing fee being forfeited to the panel.  If a party desiring to file an appeal is unable to pay the filing fee because of hardship, the party shall submit a notarized affidavit to such effect.  If after reviewing the affidavit the panel determines that such hardship exists, the filing fee shall be waived." 2002 S.C. Act No. 289, Part IB, § 66.1 (emphasis added). PLEASE MAKE YOUR CHECK PAYABLE TO THE "SC PROCUREMENT REVIEW PANEL." 
